rationale for an increase – mainly the rejected offers of settlement.  Having considered 

other awards in the Authority I conclude an increase in the order of 20% appropriate.  

[25] As a result I order the respondent, Awesome Art Limited, pay the applicant, 

Iain Milne, the sum of $16,000.00 (sixteen thousand dollars) as a contribution toward 

the costs he incurred in establishing he had a personal grievance. 

[26] Payment is to be made within 28 days of this determination.  

Michael Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority